BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Manager of the Manufactured Housing and
) 

Modular Units Program of the Public 
)
Service Commission,



)






)




Complainant,

)







)

v.





)

Case No. MC-__________ 






)



Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc., d/b/a        )


Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc.                  )






)







Respondent.

)

COMPLAINT


COMES NOW the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Public Service Commission (“Director” and “Commission”), pursuant to Section 700.100, RSMo (Supp. 2002) and for his Complaint against Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc., d/b/a Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc. (“Coachman Homes” or “Respondent”) states as follows:

1.
This Commission has jurisdiction over manufactured homes and manufactured home dealers pursuant to Chapter 700, RSMo.

2.
In Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-120.031, the Commission delegated to the Director all of its powers pertaining to manufactured homes under Chapter 700, RSMo, except the powers to revoke, deny, refuse to renew or place on probation a registration under Section 700.090, which are retained by the Commission.

3.
On January 03, 2003, Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc. d/b/a Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc. filed an Application for a Manufactured Home Certificate of Dealer Registration, with Tracy Gaffney Brown acting as agent for the company.  The Director issued Certificate of Dealer Registration No. 1004201 to Coachman Homes on January 07, 2003 (Appendix A).  The certificate is valid until January 15, 2004.

4. Section 700.100.3(6), RSMo (Supp. 2002) provides that it is grounds for the Commission to suspend, revoke, or place on probation a dealer’s registration if the dealer fails “to arrange for the proper initial setup of any new manufactured home or modular unit sold from or in the state of Missouri, unless the dealer received a written waiver of that service from the purchaser or his or her authorized agent.”

5.
Section 700.115.1, RSMo (2000) (the unlawful merchandising practices statute) states that “a violation of the provisions of sections 700.010 to 700.115 shall constitute a violation of the provisions of section 407.020, RSMo.”  

6.
Additionally, 700.115.2, RSMo (2000) provides that “[n]otwithstanding any provisions of subsection 1 of this section to the contrary, whoever violates any provision of this chapter shall be liable to the state of Missouri for a civil penalty in an amount which shall not exceed one thousand dollars for each such violation.  Each violation of this chapter shall constitute a separate violation with respect to each manufactured home or with respect to each failure or refusal to allow or perform an act required by this chapter; except that, the maximum civil penalty may not exceed one million dollars for any related series of violations occurring within one year from the date of the first violation.”
7.
Section 700.115.3, RSMo (2000) states that  “[a]ny individual or director, officer, or agent of a corporation who knowingly and willfully violates any provision of sections 700.010 to 700.115, in a manner which threatens the health or safety of any purchaser, shall, upon conviction therefor, be fined not more than one thousand dollars or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both.”

8.
Section 700.100.3(4), RSMo (Supp. 2002) provides that “any conduct which constitutes a violation of the provisions of section 407.020, RSMo” is “grounds for the suspension, revocation or placing on probation of a manufacturer’s or dealer’s registration.”

9.
Section 700.045, RSMo (Supp. 2002) provides that “[i]t shall be a misdemeanor… (5) To fail to correct within a reasonable time not to exceed ninety days after being ordered to do so in writing by an authorized representative of the commission a code violation in a new manufactured home….”

10. 
Section 700.076(4), RSMo (2000) states “[w]henever a person who engages in the business of installing anchors, tiedowns, or over-the-roof ties or who engages in the business of manufacturing such devices for use in this state does so in a manner not in accordance with the minimum standards set forth by the commission, a person aggrieved thereby may bring an action in the appropriate court for actual damages and attorney's fees.  In addition, the court may provide appropriate equitable relief including the enjoining of a violator from engaging in further violations.  Whenever it is established to the satisfaction of the court that a willful violation has occurred, the court shall award punitive damages to the aggrieved party.”
11.
Section 700.076(5), RSMo (2000) provides that  “[a]ny violation of the provisions of this section shall constitute a violation of the provisions of section 407.020, RSMo.”
       12.
On November 1, 2001, David and Dixie Hatfield purchased a home manufactured by Fleetwood Homes of Tennessee, Inc. bearing serial numbers TNFLY27A23540-SR13 and TNFLY27B23540-SR13 (“Hatfield Home”) from Coachman Homes. 

13.
On May 31, 2003, Dixie Hatfield filed a consumer complaint with the Director (Appendix B).

14.
Kathy Haberstroh, an authorized inspector for the Director, conducted an Inspection of the Hatfield home on June 10, 2003.

15.
As a result of the inspection, Ms. Haberstroh prepared and filed an inspection report citing deficiencies in the anchoring of the Hatfield home.

16.
On June 23, 2003, Ms. Haberstroh sent a letter to Coachman Homes enclosing a

copy of the inspection report dated June 10, 2003, informing Coachman Homes that the above referenced home was not properly anchored (Appendix C).

17.
On June 26, 2003, Ms. Haberstroh sent a revised report and letter to Coachman Homes (Appendix D).  

18.
On October 7, 2003, the Director faxed a copy of a letter to Coachman’s office requesting a reply  (Appendix E).

19.
As of the date of this Complaint, the Director has received no work orders or other evidence from Coachman Homes indicating that anchoring deficiencies have been completed, or that there have been any repairs to the damaged home.


WHEREFORE, the Director respectfully requests that the Commission:

a. Find that Coachman Homes of Eureka failed to properly comply with the anchoring requirements pursuant to 3280.306 b.2, III & IV of the Manufactured Homes and Safety Standards Code for a manufactured home and failed to arrange for the proper initial set-up of the home, as required by Section 700.100.3(6), RSMo (Supp. 2002);

b. Find that Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc. failed to correct a code violation within ninety days pursuant to Section 700.045(5), RSMo (Supp. 2002), after being furnished in writing by an authorized representative of the Commission a copy of the inspection report;

c. Under the authority provided the Commission in Section 700.100.3, RSMo (Supp. 2002), suspend the Dealer Registration of Coachman Homes of Eureka, Inc. until such time all deficiencies are corrected, or a period of sixty days, whichever is longer;

d. Authorize the Office of the General Counsel to seek civil penalties from Coachman Homes of Eureka pursuant to Section 700.115.2, RSMo (2000).

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE

General Counsel

/s/ Bruce H. Bates
Bruce H. Bates

Associate General Counsel

Missouri Bar No. 35442

Attorney for the Director of the Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program of the Missouri Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

(573) 751-7434   (Telephone)

(573) 751- 9285  (Fax)

brucebates@psc.state.mo.us (E-Mail)

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, or transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail to all counsel of record this 29th day of December 2003.
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